
02/21/17 Rev. 05.25.2021 Page 1 of 2

EXHIBIT B
AUTHORIZATION OF CHANGE IN SERVICE

CONTRACT NAME: License Plate Recognition Software & Hardware # 224-065

CONTRACTOR: Flock Group, Inc.
ORIG. CONTRACT DATE: January 1, 2024 RESOLUTION

NO:
N/A

CITY REPRESENTATIVE: Sheila Scheutz DEPT: Police
DATE: January 3, 2025 ACIS NO.: 1

DESCRIPTION OF WORK TO BE ADDED TO OR DELETED FROM SCOPE OF SERVICES:

This contract is hereby amended to include 19 additional cameras.  Exhibit 1 & 2 were previously signed by
Chief Standridge and City Manager Stephanie Reyes. This will be on the February 4, 2025 City Council
meeting.

Pricing and scope of services shall be set out in the attached quotes.

Parties agree to be bound by the City’s Standard Terms & Conditions found:
sanmarcostx.gov/StandardTermsandConditions which shall control over any other terms.

Original Contract Amount $47,068.49
Previous Increases: $0.00
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: $47,068.49
This Annual Increase Amount: $77,000.00
REVISED TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $124,068.49

CONTRACTOR: Flock Safety Group, Inc.

Already signed by vendor
Signature Date

Print Full Name / Title (if not in individual capacity)

CITY:

by Chief Standridge & City Manager Stephanie Reyes
Signature Date

Print Name / Title

City Department Use Only Below This Line (PM, POC, etc.).
Account Number(s): Amount Date

https://www.sanmarcostx.gov/3131/Standard-Terms-and-Conditions


02/21/17 Rev. 05.25.2021 Page 2 of 2



EXHIBIT 1



























































 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Flock Safety + TX - San Marcos PD 
______________ 

 

Flock Group Inc. 

1170 Howell Mill Rd, Suite 210 

Atlanta, GA 30318 

______________ 

 

MAIN CONTACT: 

Sean Finck 

sean.finck@flocksafety.com 

+17146566876 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  

Docusign Envelope ID: E7171BE8-C47F-46F4-8397-54CADA1430E2

EXHIBIT 2



 

 

 
ORDER FORM 

 

This order form (“Order Form”) hereby incorporates and includes the terms of the previously executed agreement (the “Terms”) which describe and 

set forth the general legal terms governing the relationship (collectively, the "Agreement" ). The Terms contain, among other things, warranty 

disclaimers, liability limitations and use limitations. 

 

This additional services Agreement will be effective when this Order Form is executed by both Parties (the “Effective Date”) 

 

Customer: TX - San Marcos PD  Initial Term: 24 Months 

Legal Entity Name: TX - San Marcos PD  Renewal Term: 24 Months 

Accounts Payable Email: espriegel@sanmarcostx.gov  Payment Terms: Net 30 

Address: 2300 I 35 San Marcos, Texas 78666  Billing Frequency: Annual Plan - First Year Invoiced at Signing.            

 Retention Period: 30 Days 
   

 
Hardware and Software Products 
Annual recurring amounts over subscription term 

 

Item Cost Quantity Total 

Flock Safety Platform   $27,000.00 

Flock Safety LPR Products    

Flock Safety Falcon ® Included 9 Included 

 

 

Professional Services and One Time Purchases 
    

Item Cost Quantity Total 

One Time Fees    

Flock Safety Professional Services    

Professional Services - Standard Implementation Fee $650.00 5 $3,250.00 

Professional Services - Existing Infrastructure 

Implementation Fee 
$150.00 2 $300.00 

Professional Services - MASH Tested Pole 

Implementation Fee - Non-Coastal Region 
$1,250.00 2 $2,500.00 

 

 

  Subtotal Year 1: $33,050.00 

  Annual Recurring Subtotal: $27,000.00 

  Estimated Tax: $0.00 

  
Contract Total: $60,050.00 

 

Taxes shown above are provided as an estimate. Actual taxes are the responsibility of the Customer. This Agreement will automatically renew for successive 
renewal terms of the greater of one year or the length set forth on the Order Form (each, a “Renewal Term”) unless either Party gives the other Party 

notice of non-renewal at least thirty (30) days prior to the end of the then-current term.  

 

 

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: E7171BE8-C47F-46F4-8397-54CADA1430E2



Billing Schedule 
 

Billing Schedule Amount (USD) 

Year 1  

At Contract Signing $33,050.00 

Annual Recurring after Year 1 $27,000.00 

Contract Total $60,050.00 

*Tax not included 

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: E7171BE8-C47F-46F4-8397-54CADA1430E2



Product and Services Description 
Flock Safety Platform Items Product Description 

Flock Safety Falcon ® 

Law enforcement grade infrastructure-free (solar power + LTE) license plate recognition camera with Vehicle Fingerprint ™ technology (proprietary 

machine learning software) and real-time alerts for unlimited users. 

Professional Services - Standard 

Implementation Fee 

One-time Professional Services engagement. Includes site and safety assessment, camera setup and testing, and shipping and handling in accordance 

with the Flock Safety Standard Implementation Service Brief. 

Professional Services - Existing 

Infrastructure Implementation Fee 

One-time Professional Services engagement. Includes site and safety assessment of existing vertical infrastructure location, camera setup and testing, 

and shipping and handling in accordance with the Flock Safety Standard Implementation Service Brief. 

Professional Services - MASH 

Tested Pole Implementation Fee - 

Non-Coastal Region MASH tested pole that meets DOT crashworthiness requirements. Includes materials, installation, and maintenance. 

 

FlockOS Features & Description 
FlockOS Features Description 

  

Docusign Envelope ID: E7171BE8-C47F-46F4-8397-54CADA1430E2



 

By executing this Order Form, Customer represents and warrants that it has read and agrees to all of the 

terms and conditions contained in the previously executed agreement.  
The Parties have executed this Agreement as of the dates set forth below.  

 
FLOCK GROUP, INC.  Customer: TX - San Marcos PD 
 

By: 
\FSSignature2\ 

 By: 
\FSSignature1\ 

Name: 
\FSFullname2\ 

 Name: 
\FSFullname1\ 

Title: 
\FSTitle2\ 

 Title: 
\FSTitle1\ 

Date: 
\FSDateSigned2\ 

 Date: 
\FSDateSigned1\ 

 
 

 PO Number: 
 

 

 
 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: E7171BE8-C47F-46F4-8397-54CADA1430E2

9/26/2024

Stephanie Reyes

City ManagerGeneral Counsel

Mark Smith

9/26/2024




